
 
 
 A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in CIVIC 

SUITE CVSO1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2013 at 4:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 
  
 APOLOGIES   

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th 

December 2012. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF NEW LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT 
PERSONS  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer regarding the process for new appointments to the 
positions of Lead and Deputy Independent Persons.     
 

4. PROTOCOL BETWEEN CAMBRIDGESHIIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH MONITORING OFFICERS AND 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 On behalf of the District Council, the Monitoring Officer has signed a 

protocol between the Monitoring Officers of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Police which has established a 
procedure to follow when reporting or sharing information relating to a 
potential criminal offence under Section 34 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
This protocol had become necessary given the Government’s decision 
to make it a criminal offence and potentially impose sanctions for  
 

• participation in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest (without a 
dispensation); or 

• knowingly or recklessly providing information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or in disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
The criminal penalties available to a court on conviction are to impose 
a fine not exceeding £5000 and disqualification from being a 



 
Councillor for up to 5 years. 
 
Cambridgeshire Police has agreed that the Information Management 
Unit at Thorpe Wood in Peterborough would act as the single point of 
contact for Councils.  A copy of the protocol is enclosed for 
information.   
 

5. CHANGES TO NOLAN PRINCIPLES  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer in respect of recent recommendations of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life.  
 

6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

and Monitoring Officer regarding the up-to-date position on the 
adoption of a Code of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and the 
receipt and publication of registration of interests forms on behalf of 
District and Town and Parish Councillors. 
 
 

7. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS   
 
 Since the last meeting of the Committee in December, the Monitoring 

Officer has received 12 complaints regarding alleged breaches of 
respective District or Parish Council Codes of Conduct.   One of these 
complaints has been closed and a copy of the Decision Notice has 
been published and can be viewed via ModGov on the District 
Council’s website.  Complaints have originated from both the public 
and Councillors and involve Members serving on the District Council, 
St Neots and St Ives Towns and Hilton and Yaxley Parish Councils.  
Four complaints relate to the conduct of existing Councillors (and 
candidates) around the County Council elections in May. 
 
The Monitoring Officer has responded to these complaints in 
accordance with the agreed protocol but will report to Members on the 
approach he has taken, thus far, in consultation with the Independent 
Persons in handling these cases. 
 

8. TRAINING UPDATE   
 
 Local Training 

 
Since the last meeting in December, the Monitoring Officer has 
presented training on the Code of Conduct to Wistow Parish and 
neighbouring Councils at Wistow Village Hall on 26th February 2013.  
In addition to Councillors from Wistow, representatives from Bury, 
Broughton, Farcet and Warboys also were present together with the 
Deputy Independent Person and the Committee’s Parish Council 
representatives – 18 in all. 
 
Following a bye election in Brampton Ward, the newly elected District 
Councillor has received Code of Conduct training as part of his 
induction session.  Training also has been offered to St Neots Town 



 
and Alconbury and Great Paxton Parish Councils but no firm 
arrangements have been put in place.  The Clerk to Great Paxton 
Parish Council has subsequently declined, on behalf of her Council, 
the offer of training from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Joint Training 
 
Arrangements are currently being made for a training session on the 
Code of Conduct, pre determination and bias in conjunction with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council at South Cambridgeshire Hall, 
Cambourne potentially on 3rd October 2013. The training will be led by 
Peter Keith Lucas from Bevan Brittan Solicitors.  Costs will be shared 
between the two authorities and there is not likely to be any restriction 
on the number of Members that the District Council can nominate to 
attend.  Training will include an interactive session, an overview of the 
Code of Conduct and guidance on when and how to declare interests.  
It is anticipated that Members will be asked to consider several short 
scenarios and invited to comment on the nature of the interests which 
need to be considered/declared and whether it is necessary in any 
case to apply for a dispensation.   
 
The Committee will be invited to attend by email once the date of the 
session has been confirmed.  
 

9. REVIEW OF THE ROLE, RESPONSIBILITIES AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE   

 
 The District Council’s Corporate Governance Panel has responsibility, 

amongst other matters, for ‘the oversight of the Council’s constitutional 
arrangements and for advising the Council on any changes that may 
be desirable’.  The Panel has recently reviewed the Constitution.  
During the review, it was proposed that the terms of reference and title 
of the Panel be varied such that it either becomes a Panel with 
responsibility for standards or, that the terms of reference of the 
existing Standards Committee be extended to comprise, for example, 
matters relating to governance, the constitution and complaints about 
Councils services.  Having ascertained that there appears to be no 
preferred model across Cambridgeshire authorities for dealing with 
standards, governance and constitutional issues, the Council, at its 
April meeting resolved – 
 

that, in consultation with the Deputy Executive Leader and 
the Chairmen of the Standards Committee, the Corporate 
Governance Panel be requested to review its role, 
responsibilities and terms of reference and that of the 
Standards Committee with a view to a report on the 
outcome being submitted to the Panel meeting on 26th 
March (2014) for potential implementation with effect from 
the Annual Meeting in May 2014. 

 
To assist the Chairman in the early stages of the review, Members are 
invited to suggest areas which might potentially become the 
Committee’s responsibilities.  
 

10. ARTICLE OF INTEREST - LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAWYER  
(Pages 39 - 40) 

 



 
 Extract enclosed. 

 
 
 Dated this 19 day of June 2013 
 

  Head of Paid Service 
  
 

Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the 
matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is 
being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom 
[...]
istine.Deller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Room CVSO1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 December 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Hansard - Chairman 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, 

P J Downes, Mrs L A Duffy, G J Harlock, and 
T D Sanderson. 
 

 ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE:  

Mr M Lynch. 
   
   
 
 
12. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th September 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS AND TOWN AND 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the C
[...]
 OF 

INTERESTS   
 

 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the up-to-date position on 
the adoption of a Code of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of interest forms on behalf of District and 
Town and Parish Councillors. 
 
Members were reminded that the Monitoring Officer retained a duty to 
maintain and publish a Register of Interests of Members and co-opted 
Members of the District and all Parish Councils in Huntingdonshire.   
Although there was no legal obligation upon the town and parish 
councils to notify the Monitoring Officer, the Committee noted that 51 
of 71 town and parish councils had adopted a Code based on that 
published by the District Council with eleven opting for the Code 
promoted by the National Association of Local Councils. 
 
Whilst the Monitoring Officer had exercised some leniency in the early 
stages of the exercise, the Committee was of the view that it was now 
appropriate to write, in stronger terms, to those Councils where DPIs 
were still outstanding to point out their legal obligation to comply.  The 
Committee also was of the view that the Monitoring Officer should call 
upon the assistance of District Councillors in these circumstances to 
encourage Parish Councils in their ward to return their DPIs and 
adopt a Code of Conduct where this appeared still to be outstanding.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be requested to write, in strong terms, to 
Town and Parish Councils with Members who had yet to 
disclose their pecuniary interests and remind them of their 
legal obligations in this regard. 

 
16. TRAINING UPDATE   

 
 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the response received to the eight 
training sessions held for District and Town and Parish Councillors 
over the period September – November 2012. 
 

2



It was reported that although overall attendance had been 
disappointing, feedback received during and since the sessions had 
been very positive and a number of challenging issues had been 
raised in discussion.  Given the level of interest shown subsequently 
by individual Parish Councils, Members noted that there appeared to 
be an opportunity to extend the training elsewhere in the District in the 
future and in this respect, the Committee noted that one session had 
been held recently specifically for Hilton Parish and that 
arrangements were being made to hold a similar session for Wistow 
Parish and surrounding Parishes early in the New Year. 
 

17. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE 1ST JULY 2012   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that he had reviewed, after 
consultation with the Council’s appointed Independent Person, the 
first complaint received in accordance with the protocol adopted by 
the Council to deal with Code of Conduct complaints under the 
Localism Act.  Having been apprised of the allegation in brief, the 
Committee noted the conclusion that there had been insufficient 
evidence to substantiate the complaints and to warrant the 
undertaking of a formal investigation. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Monitoring Officer 
undertook to ensure that Decision Notices in respect of the outcome 
of Code of Conduct complaint would be published on the District 
Council’s website. 
 

18. COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE   
 

 The Committee received and noted an extract from  the Annual 
Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life published in 
September 2012 (a copy of the extract is appended in the Minute 
Book) which related to the changes that had occurred to the local 
government standards regime resulting from the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Whilst commending the decision to operate standards at local level 
and to maintain a mandatory requirement for each Authority to retain 
the Code of Conduct based on the Nolan Principles, the National 
Committee had expressed strong concern at the absence of adequate 
sanctions to apply to those Councillors who fell short of the standards 
expected of an elected Member. 
 
In the absence of a range of sanctions to apply should a breach of the 
Code be determined, Members understood that, in such 
circumstances, a Hearings Panel would decide the level of publicity to 
give to the outcome of a case and the degree to which this should be 
placed within the public domain.  The Monitoring Officer undertook to 
consider whether it would be appropriate to vary the Monitoring 
Officer’s protocol to prompt this consideration. 
 

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 7th March 2013 at 4pm. 
 

 

3



 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE                                                          27TH JUNE 2013 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF NEW LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
(Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Chapter 7 [Sections 28 (7) (8)] of the Localism Act 2011 established a new 

category of Independent Persons (IP) and required a “relevant Authority” 
including the District Council to provide for the appointment of at least one 
Independent Person. 

 
1.2 Subsequently, in September 2012,  the Council appointed Messrs M Lynch 

and D Hall to the posts of Lead and Deputy Independent Persons. 
 
1.3 Under transitional arrangements, Messrs Lynch and Hall, as former 

Independent Members of the Standards Committee, whilst eligible to be 
appointed to the roles were only able to serve until 30th June 2013.  

1.4 Therefore, it is now necessary to re appoint to the two positions.  
 
2. ROLE OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is reminded that the functions 
[...]
 
reproduced as an Appendix.  The vacancy also featured on the Home Page 
of the District Council’s website and details posted on both Twitter and 
Facebook.  A copy of the pack also was sent to one of the candidates 
interviewed during the 2012 process who had been well regarded at that 
time by the Interviewing Panel. 

 
3.2 The appointments are required to be “approved by a majority of the 

Members of the Authority” and so it is envisaged that a Panel of the 
Committee, perhaps comprising three Members (including the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Committee) together with the Monitoring Officer 
should interview the applicants and then recommend to Council at the 
meeting to be held on 25th September 2013 candidates for appointment as 
Lead and Deputy Independent Persons. 

 
3.3 Appointment is likely to be for a three-year term, subject to annual 

ratification by the Council.  The Independent Person may attend meetings of 
the Standards Committee but only as a non-voting co-optee and although 
not a requirement for the posts, the current incumbents chose to observe 
alternative meetings of the Council and Standards Committee and attended 
training sessions when possible. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Committee is requested to appoint a Panel to interview and recommend 

to the Council on 25th September 2013 candidates for appointment of Lead 
and Deputy Independent Persons for a 3 year term of office. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller – Democratic Services Manager,  
           01480 388007. 

6



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recruitment Pack for appointment of 

Independent Person 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pathfinder House St Mary's Street Huntingdon PE29 3TN 

7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

8



APPOINTMENT OF LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSON

Councillors’ Code of Conduct and Complaints Process

Under the provisions of the Loca
[...]
   27TH JUNE 2013 
 

CHANGES TO NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
(Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In its 14th Report, published in January 2013 and entitled “Standards 

Matter- A Review of Best Practice in Promoting Good Behaviour in Public 
Life”, the Committee on Standards in Public Life has considered the 
descriptions of the seven principles of public life. 

 
1.2 The Committee, chaired by Sir Christopher Kelly considered that the time 

was right to undertake a review of the key lessons that had been learnt 
since the Nolan Committee’s report was first published in 1995 on Ethical 
Standards in Public Life and to reflect on what had been achieved and what 
still needed to be done. 

 
1.3 The Committee concluded that the current need was for existing 

arrangements to be more consistently and actively implemented so that 
expected standards were embedded within an organisation and its 
processes, with everyone taking ownership of high standards alongside 
regular monitoring of whether they were being met. 

 
1.4 With regard to local government, the Committee expressed concern about 

the impact of the regime introduced by the Localism Act 2011 and 
considered this area to be a current risk.  The Committee considered that 
“the new slimmed down arrangements had yet to prove themselves 
sufficient for their purpose” and that “we have considerable doubt that they 
will succeed in doing so”.  A copy of the full report is available to view using 
the following link – http://www.public-standards.gov.uk/17-january-2013/ 

 
2. SEVEN PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC LIFE 
 
2.1 In response to comments received during their review, the Committee has 

concluded that it would be “both pointless and unnecessary” to change the 
principles of public life but that it would be prudent to update the words used 
to describe them.  The new descriptions are enclosed in the Appendix. 

 
2.2 Whilst the Code of Conduct adopted by the District Council in July 2012 

included a paragraph indicating that the Code was based on the seven 
principles first established by Nolan, it did not describe these in full.  
Therefore it is not necessary to neither vary the current Code nor revise the 
Constitution as a result of the Committee’s recent recommendations.   

 
2.3 However, the Monitoring Officer is minded to undertake a review of the 

Code of Conduct after the 2014 local elections and at that time, 
consideration could be given to the potential advantage in including the 
descriptions, in full, in any revised Code given that there are occasions 
when it can be helpful to interpret the Council’s Code of Conduct by 
reference to the principles.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

29



3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Committee is requested to note the description of the seven principles 

of public life and the implications of these for any future review of the Code. 
 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Standards Matter – A Review of Best Practice in Promoting Good Behaviour in Public 
Life. 
Committee on Standards in Public Life – January 2013. 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller – Democratic Services Manager,  
           01480 388007. 

30



31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



   27th June 2013 

 

UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

(Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members may recall that under Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011, the 

Monitoring Offer retained as a duty, a requirement to establish and maintain 
a register of interests of Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority 
(the District Council).  The legislation also provided that the Monitoring 
Officer should continue to be responsible for maintaining the Register for 
Parish Councils which should be open for inspection at the District Council’s 
offices and published on the District Council’s website.  Where a Paris
[...]
taining high ethical standards. 
 
In its Standards Matter report, published in January this year, the Committee 
said it had placed the post-Localism Act local government standards regime 
on a ‘watching brief’, saying that the lack of available sanctions and 
independent scrutiny risked damaging public confidence in the probity of local 
government. 
 
The Annual Plan for 2013/14 reveals that the Committee meanwhile plans a 
series of seminars “which may or may not lead to full scale inquiries”. 
 
These include events on new methods of delivering public services. The first 
seminar – organised in collaboration with the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners – is expected to provide an opportunity for the Committee to 
work with recently elected PCCs to discuss ways of managing, in a 
proportionate way, the common ethical risks and issues which they may face 
in fulfilling their new roles. 
 
Further seminars in the series will address the ethical issues affecting new 
forms of educational provision (including academies and free schools) and 
clinical commissioning groups, potentially in collaboration with regulators and 
others in the education and health sectors. 
 
“We envisage that the outputs of these seminars may feed into a broader 
inquiry into new methods of public service delivery and intend to also carry out 
some in-depth fact-finding research which would support such an inquiry,” the 
Committee said. 
 
Another seminar will review the progress to date with Government proposals 
to improve the transparency of the lobbying process and the ethical standards 
of lobbyists.  This will focus on lobbying from the point of view of the lobbied 
rather than lobbyists, the Committee said. 
 

Agenda Item 10

39



In addition to monitoring the impact of austerity, the Committee said it would 
continue to look at the following issues in 2013/14: 
 
♦ progress towards resolution of the issues surrounding political party 

funding addressed in its 13th repo

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 27 June 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Hansard - Chairman 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs L A Duffy and 

G J Harlock 
  

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend. 
 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs B E Boddington, W T Clough and 
P K Ursell. 

 

3. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th December 
2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr P McCloskey and Mrs D Townsend, 
Town and Parish Council representatives, to their first meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF NEW LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT 

PERSONS   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee was reminded that the Localism Act 2011 had required 
the District Council to appoint at least one Independent Person.  
Under transitional arrangements, Messrs M Lynch and D Hall, former 
Independent Members of the Committee had been appointed to the 
roles but were only eligible to serve until 30th June 2013. 
 
Having been reminded of the role of the Independent Person(s), the 
allowances payable to the appointed persons and the steps taken to 
advertise the positions, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee and Councillor T D Sanderson be 
appointed to comprise the Panel to interview and 
recommend to the Council on 25th September 2013 
candidates for appointment as Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons for a three year term; and 



 
 (b) that the Committee place on record its gratitude for the 

excellent contributions made by Messrs M Lynch and 
D Hall to the former current standards regime and the 
Democratic Services Manager be requested to convey 
these sentiments to the gentlemen concerned. 

 

6. PROTOCOL BETWEEN CAMBRIDGESHIIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH MONITORING OFFICERS AND 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that he had signed, on behalf of the 
Committee, a protocol between the Monitoring Officers of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Police which 
had established a procedure to follow when reporting or sharing 
information relating to a potential criminal offence under Section 34 of 
the Localism Act 2011.  A copy of the protocol between 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Monitoring Officers and 
Cambridgeshire Police is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was advised that the protocol had become necessary 
given the Government’s decision to make it a criminal offence and 
potentially impose sanctions for – 
 

♦ participation in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest (without a 
dispensation); and 

♦ knowingly or recklessly providing information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or in disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
Having been informed that Cambridgeshire Police had agreed that 
the Information Management Unit at Thorpe Wood, Peterborough 
would act as single point of contact for Councils, Members noted that 
the criminal penalties available to a Court on conviction were to 
impose a fine not exceeding £5,000 and disqualification from being a 
Councillor for up to five years.  The Committee acknowledged that the 
protocol was easy to understand, good practice and a positive 
example of partnership working between Cambridgeshire Authorities.   
 

7. CHANGES TO NOLAN PRINCIPLES   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the conclusions of the 14th Report 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in relation to local 
government.  The Committee had particularly considered the 
descriptions of the seven principles of public life.  
 
Members were interested to note that the Committee had expressed 
concern about the impact of the regime introduced by the Localism 
Act 2011 and had considered the area to be a current risk.  
Furthermore, the Committee had considered that “the new slimmed 
down arrangements had yet to prove themselves sufficient for their 
purpose” and that “we have considerable doubt that they will succeed 
in doing so”.   
 



The Monitoring Officer indicated his intention to undertake a review of 
the Code of Conduct after the 2014 local elections and suggested that 
it might be pertinent to include the descriptions of the seven 
principles, in full, in any revised Code given that there had been 
occasions, thus far, when it had been helpful to interpret the Code by 
reference to the principles.  Members also were alerted to a 
suggestion that consideration might be given to the incorporation of 
elements of the NALC Code into a new District Council Code.  In the 
event that the Code of Conduct was revised in 2014, the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that all other related documents also would be 
updated at the same time. 
 

8. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) which reminded Members of the duty 
placed on the Monitoring Officer by the Localism Act 2011 to establish 
and maintain a register of interests of Members and Co-opted 
Members and of those Members also serving on Parish Councils.  All 
registers should be published on the District Council’s website.  
Details of the type of Code of Conduct adopted by Town and Parish 
Councils in Huntingdonshire also were presented. 
 
Whilst generally of the view that the return of DPIs was satisfactory, 
the Committee drew attention to those Parish Councils where a 
number of forms still were outstanding.  To encourage a return from 
those Parish Councils who had so far been slow to respond, 
Members suggested that they or the Chairman of the Committee 
should give notice of their intention to visit meetings of these Parish 
Councils to explain how important it was for their Members to 
complete the forms.  The Monitoring Officer undertook to write again 
to those Parish Councils where concerns had been raised before 
involving Members as suggested. 
 

9. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Monitoring Officer updated Members on the number of 
complaints he had received since the last meeting.  Of the twelve 
complaints received, three had been closed and copies of the 
respective Decision Notices published on the District Council’s 
website.  Three complaints had been referred to the Independent 
Persons with one case almost concluded and ready to publish.  There 
had been a particular increase in complaints relating to the conduct of 
existing Councillors and candidates around the County Council 
elections in May which remained to be determined.  It was explained 
that, in general, complaints had originated from both the public and 
Councillors and involved Members serving on the District Council, St. 
Neots Town and Hilton and Yaxley Parish Councils. 
 
For the information of Members, the Monitoring Officer described the 
approach he had taken, thus far, to handling complaints.  He 
confirmed that he agreed a determination following consultation with 
the Lead or Deputy Independent Person in each case.  Whilst 
potentially serious or clear breaches of the Code would be referred for 
investigation, the Monitoring Officer indicated that he would be 



reluctant to pursue less serious cases through to investigation given 
the limited sanctions available to him and the cost of the process.  In 
circumstances where there had been an exchange of words between 
Councillors, for instance, the Monitoring Officer suggested that he 
would seek to resolve such cases by apology, training or mediation. 
 
The Committee indicated their support for this approach. 
 

10. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 Having noted a report on the training presented by the Monitoring 
Officer on the Code of Conduct since the last meeting, the Committee 
suggested that Town and Parish Councils be reminded of the 
opportunity that existed for the Monitoring Officer to attend local 
Council meetings to give training on the Code.  It was further 
proposed that those Councils who were slow to send in their DPIs 
should be especially targeted. 
 
In receiving preliminary details of the arrangements being made for a 
joint training session on the “Code of Conduct, Predetermination and 
Bias” in conjunction with South Cambridgeshire District Council on 
3rd October 2013, the Committee requested the Monitoring Officer to 
ensure that the newly appointed Independent Persons would be 
offered the opportunity to attend. 
 

11. REVIEW OF THE ROLE, RESPONSIBILITIES AND TERMS OF 

REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE   
 

 The Committee was informed that during a recent review of the 
District Council’s Constitution, the Corporate Governance Panel had 
recommended that its terms of reference be varied such that it either 
became a Panel with responsibility for Standards or, that the terms of 
reference of the existing Standards Committee be extended to 
comprise, for example, matters relating to governance, the 
Constitution and complaints about Council services.  Although there 
appeared to be no preferred model across Cambridgeshire 
Authorities for dealing with standards, governance and constitutional 
issues, the Council at its April meeting had 
 
“RESOLVED 

that, in consultation with the Deputy Executive Leader and the 
Chairman of the Standards Committee, the Corporate 
Governance Panel be requested to review its role, 
responsibilities and terms of reference and that of the 
Standards Committee with a view to a report on the outcome 
being submitted to the Panel meeting on 26th March 2014, for 
potential implementation with effect from the Annual Meeting 
in May 2014.”  
 

To assist the Chairman in the early stages of this review, the 
Committee suggested that matters relating to whistleblowing, 
complaints and the Constitution might be areas which could 
potentially become the Committee’s responsibility. 
 

12. ARTICLE OF INTEREST - LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAWYER   
 

 The Committee noted an extract from the publication entitled “Local 



Government Lawyer” published in April 2013 relating to the comments 
of the Committee for Standards in Public Life following its assessment 
of the state of local government standards. 
 
Of interest to Members was the suggestion by the Committee that 
they had placed the post Localism Act local government standards 
regime on a “Watching Brief” suggesting that the lack of available 
sanctions and independent scrutiny risked damaging public 
confidence in the probity of local government.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


